
As a community, we prepare lifelong learners to achieve 
their full potential in a complex and interconnected world.

Reynolds School District
Board of Education Finance

May 4, 2023
6:00 PM

Wood Village City Hall
24200 NE Halsey

Wood Village, Oregon 97060

I. 6:00p - Call to Order - Board Chair
A. Land Acknowledgement
B. Roll Call / Introductions

II. 6:10p - Elect Budget Committee Chair - Board Chair
III. 6:15p - Elect Budget Committee Vice Chair - Budget Committee Chair
IV. 6:20p - Budget Message - Superintendent Frank Caropelo
V. 6:30p - Budget Presentation - Chief Financial Officer Anthony Lebron
VI. 6:50p - Public Comment - Budget Committee Chair

Public Comment was submitted in writing. It has been shared with all Budget Committee 
Members and posted online for the public to view.

VII. 7:10p - Questions from the Budget Committee
VIII. 7:30p - Action Items

A. Approval of the 2023-2024 Proposed Budget / Budget Resolution
B. Tax Levy Resolution

IX. 7:45p - Adjourn or Recess to Next Scheduled Budget Committee Meeting - May 11, 2023 at 
6:00p
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As a community, we prepare lifelong learners to achieve
their full potential in a complex and interconnected world.

Budget Committee 
Meeting 
May 4, 2023
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Budget Committee Meeting 1 – May 4, 2023

I. 6:00p - Call to Order - Board Chair
A. Land Acknowledgement
B. Roll Call / Introductions

II. 6:10p - Elect Budget Committee Chair - Board Chair
III. 6:15p - Elect Budget Committee Vice Chair - Budget Committee Chair
IV. 6:20p - Budget Message - Superintendent Frank Caropelo
V. 6:30p - Budget Presentation - Chief Financial Officer Anthony Lebron
VI. 6:50p - Public Comment - Budget Committee Chair
VII. 7:10p - Questions from the Budget Committee
VIII. 7:30p - Action Items

A. Approval of the 2023-2024 Proposed Budget / Budget Resolution
B. Tax Levy Resolution

IX. 7:45p - Adjourn or Recess to Next Scheduled Budget Committee Meeting -
May 11, 2023 at 6:00p
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Board Members
Position 1: Aaron Muñoz
Position 2: Joyce Rosenau
Position 3: Michael Reyes
Position 4: Cayle Tern
Position 5: Yesenia Delgado
Position 6: Ana Gonzalez Muñoz
Position 7: Francisco Ibarra

Community Members
Position 8: vacant
Position 9: Catherine Nicewood
Position 10: vacant
Position 11: vacant
Position 12: Victoria Rizzo
Position 13: vacant
Position 14: vacant
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The Budget Committee
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Elect Budget Committee Chair

Elect Budget Committee Vice-Chair

Any Nominations or Volunteers?

Motion: Madam Chair, I nominate __________ as the Chair of the Budget 
Committee.

Any Nominations or Volunteers?

Motion: Budget Committee Chair, I nominate __________ as the Vice-Chair of 
the Budget Committee.

Budget Committee Meeting 1 – May 4, 2023
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Receive Budget Document

Hear & Consider Public Comment

Receive Budget Message

Discuss the Budget as Determined by Majority

Approve the Budget & Recommend Adoption to the Board

Approve Proposed Property Taxes

Budget Committee Duties
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The Budget Committee does not:
• set salaries, benefits, or contract terms for employees
• set staffing levels
• decide whether or not a service or program should be provided
• make district policies

Instead, the Budget Committee reviews and approves:
• the school district’s proposed budget.
• the criteria used to review the budget as aligned with the Board's stated goals.

Therefore, if the Budget Committee approves a proposed budget, then the 
committee certifies that the district is planning to spend money in alignment with 
the Board goals.

Budget Committee Duties
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Budget
Message
Frank Caropelo

Superintendent
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Budget
Presentation

Anthony Lebron
Chief Financial Officer
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General 
Fund

Special 
Revenue 

Funds

Debt 
Service 
Funds

Capital 
Project 
Funds

Budget by Fund

FY 23-24 $187,489,175 $76,633,111 $25,551,384 $4,524,134
FY 22-23 $171,256,997 $74,304,317 $15,552,973 $5,019,534
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2023-2024 Budget Financial Assumptions: Revenues
• Governor’s Proposed Budget

• $9.9 Billion K-12 through State School Fund with 49/51% split
• First year of biennium
• Early estimate of shortfall for roll-up base budget is $6.3 million

• Fully-funded measure 98 at $800 per ADMw high school aged 
student

• Student Investment Account (SIA) funded at 100% of approved plan

• ESSER III expires in September 2024, $22 million available.
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2023-2024 Budget Financial Assumptions

Employee Group FY 2022-2023 FY 2023-2024
REA 5% 3%
OSEA 3.25% 2.5%
RAA 3% 2%

• Discretionary Budget – More support to Targeted and Comprehensive 
Schools

• Increase Utility Cost by 5%
• Increase Liability Insurance by 12%
• Employee Contract Cost (all three groups settled)

All Funds
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2023-2024 Budget - All Funds See Page 85
Proposed 
Budget

Revenues
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2023-2024 Budget - All Funds See Page 85
Proposed 
Budget

Summary of Revenues & Resources: All Funds 23-24
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2023-2024 Budget - All Funds See Page 86
Proposed 
Budget

Expenses
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2023-2024 Budget - All Funds See Page 86
Proposed 
Budget

Summary of Expenses: All Funds 23-24
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General
Fund
Fund 100
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2023-2024 Proposed Budget Revenues

State School Fund of $9.9 billion at 49/51% funding for 2023-2025 
Biennium

District estimate share for FY 23-24
$100.5 Million Enrollment District (including charter schools)
$5.9 Million Transportation Grant
$1.4 Million Common School Fund

General Fund Revenue Final Assumption & Estimates
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2023-2024 Budget - General Fund

Revenues
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2023-2024 Budget - General Fund

Revenues
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2023-2024 Budget - General Fund

Expenses
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2023-2024 Budget - General Fund

Expenses
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• General Fund Revenue Final Assumptions & Estimates
• Beginning Fund Balance of $41.5 Million
• Ending Fund Balance of $35.1Million

24

2023-2024 Proposed Budget Ending Fund Balance

General Fund - Ending Fund Balance Policy - 2022-2023
Beginning Fund Balance $41,519,249
Budgeted Contingency
Budgeted Ending Fund Balance

$25,765,890
$9,374,459

Ending Fund Balance $35,140,349
Spend Down / (Add Back) ($6,378,900)

Annual Revenue Budget
(Excludes Beginning Balance)

Board Policy 5%

$187,489,175

$9,374,459
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Student 
Investment 

Account
(SIA)
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Insert your 
desired text 

here.

Student Investment Account
Planned Expenditure Description Jul ’23-Sep ‘24 Expenditures
Mental Health Supports: $2,700,000

Maintain school social workers 14 FTE
Maintain school counselors 10 FTE

Nursing Support: $600,000
Maintain 6 MESD school nurses

Assistant Principals: $1,400,000
Maintain 8 Assistant Principals

Instruction: $2,600,000
General Instruction Licensed staff 10 FTE
General Instruction Classified staff 26.81 FTE
Educational Media Services 10.5 FTE
Administration: 5 FTE $800,000
Summer school $945,000
Charter school allocation $588,000
TOTAL: $9,633,000
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ESSER
Funds 28



Insert your 
desired text 

here.

Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER)
Planned Expenditure Description Jul ’23-Sep ‘24 Expenditures
Curriculum Adoption $3,000,000.00
Indirect Expense $529,580.43
Charter School Allocation $200,000.00
Licensed Subs $1,300,000.00
Classified Subs $400,000.00
Special Education Contracted Mental Health Services $410,000.00
Technology Replacement $1,500,000.00
Air Filters as needed / HVAC Maintenance $425,000
Summer School Programming $1,570,000.00
LETRS Additional Cohort & Additional Sessions $63,240.00
Elementary School Supplies $200,000.00
Elementary Snacks $200,000.00
Facilities Improvements $13,000,000.00
TOTAL: $22,797,820.43
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Board Adopted 
Budget Priorities

FY 2023-2024
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2023-2024 
BUDGET

PRIORITIZED
COMMUNITY 

INPUT 
THEMES

PRIORITY: (first) PRIORITY: (first)

Academic 
Success

PRIORITY: (second)

Facilities
PRIORITY: (third)

Student
Support
Systems

PRIORITY: (third)

Safety and 
Security

PRIORITY: (third)

Community 
Partners

Staff
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Academics
• The District proposes using $104,747,721 million to invest in our students 

learning experience.

31

100 2XX 292 222 274

General Fund Special Revenue SIA ESSER Measure 98 Total

Instruction $90,409,945 $6,138,136 $4,158,060 $3,000,000 $1,041,580 $104,747,721

Board Adopted 
Budget Priority #1

Goal Topic #1:  Marginalized Students Goal Topic #2:  Culturally Responsive Instruction

Goal Topic #3:  Student & Staff Wellness Goal Topic #4:  Professional Development

See Page 86
Proposed 
Budget
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Facilities
• The District proposes using $13,000,000 million from ESSER III to invest in 

schools' facilities improvement projects.

Board Adopted 
Budget Priority #2

Goal Topic #1:  Marginalized Students Goal Topic #2:  Culturally Responsive Instruction

Goal Topic #3:  Student & Staff Wellness Goal Topic #4:  Professional Development

222

ESSER Total

Facilities $13,000,000 $13,000,000
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Student Support Systems
• The District proposes using $8,514,701 million to provide high-quality emotional, 

mental health, and other wraparound services.

33

Board Adopted 
Budget Priority #3

Goal Topic #1:  Marginalized Students Goal Topic #2:  Culturally Responsive Instruction

Goal Topic #3:  Student & Staff Wellness Goal Topic #4:  Professional Development

100 201 274 290 292

General Fund Title I Measure 98 Summer 
Learning Grant SIA Total

Counselors $2,888,645 $ - $415,551 $897,277 $4,201,473

Social Workers $500,696 $267,383 $236,640 $19,379 $1,200,772 $2,224,820

Student Safety $1,858,006 $71,360 $ - $119,711 $39,331 $2,088,408

34



34

Targeted Schools* K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Projected Class Size 18 20 21 21 22 21

Collective Bargaining Agreement 22 22 25 25 28 28
*Alder, Hartley, Margaret Scott, Wilkes and Woodland

Projected Average Class Sizes for 2023-2024

Comprehensive Schools** K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Projected Class Size 16 17 19 18 19 19

Collective Bargaining Agreement 22 22 25 25 28 28
**Davis, Fairview, Glenfair, and Salish Ponds

Projected Average Class Sizes for 2022-2023

***Sweetbriar and Troutdale

Projected Average Class Sizes for 2022-2023
Comprehensive Schools*** K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Projected Class Size 20 19 19 25 25 22

Collective Bargaining Agreement 22 22 25 25 28 28

Class Size Averages
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Public
Comment 36
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Discussion and 
Questions 37
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Budget Training 4/13/2023
Proposed Budget Published 4/28/2023 
Open to the Public

April 2023

May 2023
Budget Committee 5/04/2023
Budget Committee 5/11/2023

All meetings are open to the public Board of Directors Budget Hearing & 
Board Meeting to Adopt the Budget
06/28/2023

June 2023 July 2023
Adopted Budget gets Filed 
with County Recorder

Next Steps

38
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Thank You!
39
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Reynolds School District No. 7 

Motion to Approve Budget and Appropriation of Funds 

May 04, 2023 

BE IT MOVED, that the Budget Committee of Multnomah County School District (Reynolds School 

District) #7 hereby approves the 2023-24 “Proposed” budget in the total sum of $294,197,804 now on file 

in the District Administration Office. 

BE IT MOVED, that the requirements for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, and for the 

purposes shown below are hereby approved to be appropriated, provided however, that the sum of the 

appropriations is limited to the available resources. The totals for each fund are as follows: 

General Fund      
      Proposed Approved Change 

1000 Instruction $ 90,409,945 90,409,945 - 

2000 Support Services $ 59,727,572 59,727,572 - 

3000 Community Services $ 165,059 165,059 - 

5110 Long-Term Debt Service $ 200,000 200,000 - 

5200 Transfer of Funds $ 1,846,250 1,846,250 - 

6000 Contingencies $ 25,765,890 25,765,890 - 

7000 End Fund Balance $ 9,374,459 9,374,459 - 

  Total General Fund $ 187,489,175 187,489,175 - 

      
Federal Programs     
      Proposed Approved Change 

1000 Instruction $ 6,570,792 6,570,792 - 

2000 Support Services $ 29,345,103 29,345,103 - 

3000 Community Services $ 684,284 684,284 - 

  Total Federal Programs $ 36,600,179 36,600,179 - 

        
State and Local Programs     
      Proposed Approved Change 

1000 Instruction $ 7,766,984 7,766,984 - 

2000 Support Services $ 13,459,574 13,459,574 - 

3000 Community Services $ 246,179 246,179 - 

4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction $ 8,176,638 8,176,638  

5200 Transfer of Funds $ 104,000 104,000  

6000 Contingency $ 82,311 82,311 - 

7000 End Fund Balance $ 7,910 7,910 - 

  Total State and Local Programs $ 29,843,596 29,843,596 - 

      
Nutrition Services     
      Proposed Approved Change 
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3000 Community Services $ 8,665,336 8,665,336 - 

  Total Nutrition Services $ 8,665,336 8,665,336 - 

      
Early Retirement     
      Proposed Approved Change 

2000 Support Services $ 430,000 430,000 - 

  Total Early Retirement $ 430,000 430,000 - 

      
Insurance Reserve     
      Proposed Approved Change 

2000 Support Services $ 1,094,000 1,094,000 - 

  Total Insurance Reserve $ 1,094,000 1,094,000 - 

      
 
2015 Debt Service - G.O. Bonds     
      Proposed Approved Change 

5000 Long-Term Debt Service $ 10,777,314 10,777,314 - 

7000 End Fund Balance $ 3,042,687 3,042,687 - 

` Total G.O. Bonds $ 13,820,001 13,820,001 - 

  
Debt Service - PERS Bonds     

      Proposed Approved Change 
5000 Long-Term Debt Service $ 10,275,490 10,275,490 - 

7000 End Fund Balance $ 175,000 175,000  

  Total PERS Bonds $ 10,450,490 10,450,490 - 

      
Capital Projects Fund     
      Proposed Approved Change 

4000 Facilities Acquisition & Construction $ 3,097,784 3,097,784 - 

5000 Long-Term Debt Service $ 1,426,350 1,426,350 - 

  Total Capital Projects Fund $ 4,524,134 4,524,134 - 
 
2005 Debt Service G.O. Bond Fund     
      Proposed Approved   Change  

7000 End Fund Balance $ 1,280,893 1,280,893  

  Total Capital Projects Fund $ 1,280,893 1,280,893 - 

      
  Total All Funds $ 294,197,804 294,197,804 - 

 

Signed:       Attest: 

 

 

              

Budget Committee Chair    Superintendent of Schools / Clerk 
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Reynolds School District No. 7 

Motion Levying Taxes 

May 04, 2023 

BE IT MOVED, that the Budget Committee of Multnomah County School District (Reynolds School 

District) #7 hereby approves the 2023-24 “Proposed” budget in the total sum of $294,197,804 and that 

the permanent tax rate of $4.4626 per $1,000 of assessed value be levied upon all taxable property within 

the District. 

BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that the tax of $12,100,000 be levied upon all taxable property and 

categorized as education within the District to retire a portion of the District’s long-term bonded debt 

obligation.   

Levy Within Tax Base (Permanent Rate)     $4.4626 

Levy for Bonded Debt (excluded from all limitations)   $12,100,000 

 

 

 

Signed:       Attest: 

 

 

              

Budget Committee Chair    Superintendent of Schools / Clerk 
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